(t) Restatement of comparative balances

(i) Statement of Changes in Equity
The opening balances in the Statement of Changes in Equity as of December 31, 2015 (Individual Equity
R$ 26,616,877 and Consolidated Equity R$ 62,703,443) are being restated in the Financial Statements
disclosed as from March 31, 2016 (Individual Adjusted Equity R$ 26,224,355 and Consolidated Adjusted
Equity R$ 62,310,921).

The adjusted amount of R$ 392,522 refers to recognition of expense of R$ 497,188 on interest and monetary
restatement of the simplified savings account balance, reclassified from the group "Sundry creditors - country"
to the group "Deposits", less the respective tax impact of R$ 104,666.

(ii) Segregation of derivative financial instruments into current and noncurrent liabilities
Until December 31, 2016, CAIXA allocated these amounts as current liabilities. Since January 1, 2017, due do
the application of the materiality criteria, these liabilities have been segregated into current and noncurrent
liabilities. The comparative balance sheets accounts as of December 31, 2016 are being restated, as shown
below:

Description
12/31/2016

Originally
presented Adjustments Adjusted

amount
Assets
Total assets 1,255,451,751 - 1,255,451,751
Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities 671,211,059 (822,422) 670,388,637

Derivative financial instruments 1,072,811 (822,422) 250,389
Noncurrent liabilities 520,607,103 822,422 521,429,525
Derivative financial instruments - 822,422 822,422
Equity 63,633,589 - 63,633,589
Total liabilities and equity 1,255,451,751 - 1,255,451,751

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

32

December 31, 2017

Note 4 - Cash and cash equivalents

Description 12/31/2017 12/31/2016
Total cash and banks 11,451,854 10,763,601

Cash and banks in local currency 10,054,701 8,926,964
Cash and banks in foreign currency 1,397,153 1,836,637

Short-term interbank investments (1) 130,911,088 140,073,534
Total 142,362,942 150,837,135

(1) Transactions falling due within 90 days from the date of acquisition, subject to insignificant risk of changes in fair value.

Note 5 - Short-term interbank investments

Description  01 to 90
days

91 to 180
days

181 to 360
days 12/31/2017 12/31/2016

Money market investments - sponsored
position  92,345,976 - - 92,345,976 58,751,759

Financial Treasury Bills (1) 70,444,087 - - 70,444,087 5,700,954
Federal Treasury Bills  392,350 - - 392,350 29,340,584
Federal Treasury Notes  21,509,539 - - 21,509,539 23,710,221
Money market investments - financed
position  38,565,113 - - 38,565,113 85,894,137

Federal Treasury Bills  38,565,113 - - 38,565,113 15,189,270
Federal Treasury Notes  - - - - 70,704,867
Investments in interbank deposits  8,412,658 1,280,043 3,629,005 13,321,706 12,429,265
Interbank deposits  8,309,121 260,918 - 8,570,039 11,414,497
Investments in interbank deposits - associated
with rural credit 103,552 1,019,321 3,629,271 4,752,144 1,014,806

Provision for losses on investment in interbank
deposits (15) (196) (266) (477) (38)

Total - current assets  139,323,747 1,280,043 3,629,005 144,232,795 157,075,161

(1) It includes the agreements for offsetting and settlement of obligations with BANCOOB for R$ 201,504 and with SICRED for
R$ 72,166 at December 31, 2017, according to CMN Resolution 3,263/2005.

(2) It includes the agreements for offsetting and settlement of obligations with BANCOOB for R$ 85,416, with SICRED for R$ 36,500
and with CRESOL for R$ 34,330 at December 31, 2017, according to CMN Resolution 3,263/2005.

(a) Income from short-term interbank investments
Breakdown of "Income from security transactions" in the statement of income.

Description
2017 2016

2nd half Year 2nd half Year
Income from money market investments 6,286,714 15,468,985 10,297,483 23,370,728
Non-financed position  3,181,753 6,732,730 3,135,166 6,123,797
Financed position  3,104,961 8,736,255 7,162,317 17,246,931
Income from investments in interbank deposits 497,249 1,222,787 788,190 1,510,141
Total 6,783,963 16,691,772 11,085,673 24,880,869

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

33

December 31, 2017

Note 6 - Securities and derivative financial instruments

(a) Breakdown

Description Own Portfolio -
Unrestricted

Restricted
Derivative
financial

instruments
12/31/2017 12/31/2016 Repurchase

commitments
Pledge of
warranties Central Bank

Brazilian Government Securities 58,904,519 107,746,546 4,449,186 1,178,579 - 172,278,830 160,189,270

Financial Treasury Bills 16,793,045 20,938,537 926,335 1,177,941 - 39,835,858 18,344,527
Federal Treasury Bills 15,883,353 78,583,176 3,519,854 638 - 97,987,021 94,074,195
Federal Treasury Notes 25,943,198 8,224,833 2,997 - - 34,171,028 47,476,660
Federal Treasury/Securitization 284,923 - - - - 284,923 293,888

Corporate Securities 11,880,382 2,978,737 - - - 14,859,119 20,276,024

Debentures (1) 4,019,751 576,260 - - - 4,596,011 8,770,564
Promissory note - - - - - - 5,140
Financial bills - - - - - - 55,572
Units of funds 350,075 - - - - 350,075 240,449
Mortgage-Backed Securities 1,084,225 2,402,477 - - - 3,486,702 3,428,557
Shares 6,426,331 - - - - 6,426,331 7,775,742

Other - - - - 997,212 997,212 878,815

Total  70,784,901 110,725,283 4,449,186 1,178,579 997,212 188,135,161 181,344,109

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

34

December 31, 2017

(b) Consolidated classification by maturity

Position at 12/31/2017
Cost P&L

Adjustment
Equity

adjustment
(1)

Book Value Market Value No maturity 01 to 90 days 91 to 180
days

181 to 360
days

More than 360
days Description

Brazilian Government Securities 169,626,045 2,384,756 268,029 172,278,830 174,901,028 - 11,801,262 177,075 9,127,537 151,172,956

Financial Treasury Bills 39,773,845 39,203 22,810 39,835,858 39,842,887 - 101,747 - 50,223 39,683,888
Federal Treasury Bills 95,449,023 2,316,936 221,062 97,987,021 98,064,579 - 9,864,588 177,075 8,448,701 79,496,657
Federal Treasury Notes 34,088,749 28,617 53,662 34,171,028 36,708,639 - 1,834,927 - 628,613 31,707,488
Federal Treasury/Securitization 314,428 - (29,505) 284,923 284,923 - - - - 284,923

Corporate Securities 16,193,992 (20,581) (1,314,292) 14,859,119 15,146,645 7,981,328 78,935 43,082 44,966 6,710,808

Debentures 5,235,458 (22,687) (616,760) 4,596,011 4,452,980 1,204,922 75,483 43,082 41,588 3,230,936
Units of funds 350,075 - - 350,075 350,075 350,075 - - - -
Mortgage-Backed Securities 3,413,119 6 73,577 3,486,702 3,917,259 - 3,452 - 3,378 3,479,872
Shares 7,195,340 2,100 (771,109) 6,426,331 6,426,331 6,426,331 - - - -

Total - Securities 185,820,037 2,364,175 (1,046,263) 187,137,949 190,047,673 7,981,328 11,880,197 220,157 9,172,503 157,883,764

Trading securities (2) 106,593,252 2,364,175  - 108,957,427 108,957,427 111,313 9,436,231 177,075 5,509,080 93,723,728
Available-for-sale securities 38,137,863  - (1,046,263) 37,091,600 37,091,600 7,870,015 78,935 43,082 42,452 29,057,116
Held-to-maturity securities (3) 41,088,922 - - 41,088,922 43,998,646 - 2,365,031 - 3,620,971 35,102,920

Derivative financial instruments 760,133 237,079 - 997,212 997,212 - 1,933 15,712 17,936 961,631

Total - Securities and Derivatives 186,580,170 2,601,254 (1,046,263) 188,135,161 191,044,885 7,981,328 11,882,130 235,869 9,190,439 158,845,395

(1) Mark-to-market adjustment includes the mark-to-market adjustment of marketable securities of the subsidiary. The effect of the mark-to-market recorded) in Equity is (R$ 233,202) at 12/31/2017
(December 31, 2016- (R$ 181,614)), net of tax effects;

(2) Securities held as '"For Trading" are classified in current assets, pursuant to BACEN Circular Letter 3,068/2001;

(3) Securities in the category Held-to-maturity" were marked to market, only for disclosure and analysis purposes; however, this marking to market does not have any effect on profit or loss or equity.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements